

No. 15-7250

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARCELO MANRIQUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MICHAEL CARUSO  
Federal Public Defender  
PAUL M. RASHKIND\*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Chief, Appellate Division  
R. D'ARSEY HOULIHAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
OFFICE OF THE  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 1500  
Miami, Florida 33130-1555  
(305) 536-6900  
paul\_rashkind@fd.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) and 4(b) govern the means to perfect an appeal of an amended judgment specifying restitution .....	1
1. Petitioner satisfied the Rule-based temporal limits for perfecting a criminal appeal.....	1
2. 18 U.S.C. §3742 does not override the Rule-based temporal limits for perfecting an appeal of restitution.....	11
3. Neighboring rules confirm that Petitioner perfected the temporal limits to appeal his restitution sentence.....	14
B. Petitioner’s interpretation, which is employed in at least three circuits, avoids the significant adverse practical consequences of the government’s approach .....	16
1. Splintering a sentence into separate “decisions,” as the government contends, causes significant adverse practical consequences.....	16
2. Petitioner’s interpretation, embraced by the majority of circuits, has caused no adverse consequences.....	18
C. An irregularity under Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) is governed by the substantial-prejudice test of Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	6
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	13
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	1, 11, 14, 22
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Corey v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 169 (1963).....	8, 9, 21, 24
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 19
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	22
<i>El Paso Natural Gas v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	20
<i>FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Investors Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991) .....	7, 8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9, 20, 21
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Houstan v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	23
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 556 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	13
<i>Lemke v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 325 (1953).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	24
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969).....	6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	6
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 647 F. App'x 519 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Behrens</i> , 375 U.S. 162 (1963).....	8, 9, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Cheal</i> , 389 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Dentler</i> , 492 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 807 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2016 WL 4626552 (2d Cir. Sept. 6, 2016) .....	4
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 754 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 562 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Malcolm</i> , 114 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Muzio</i> , 757 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>United States v. Palma</i> , 760 F.2d 475 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 806 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4191134 (3d Cir. Aug 9, 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Stoian</i> , 2015 WL 5036366 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 2015) .....	4
<i>United States v. Tulsiram</i> , 815 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9

## STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. §§3651-3656 (Federal Probation Act of 1925) (repealed).....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. §3663 (Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982).....	12, 13
18 U.S.C. §3663A(c)(1)(B) (Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996) .....	2, 16, 21
18 U.S.C. §3742 .....	11, 12, 13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §3742(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. §3742(b).....	20
18 U.S.C. §4208(b).....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	10, 11, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3)(D) .....	19
28 U.S.C. §2255 .....	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. §2255(f)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. §2255(h).....	19

## RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 1(a)(2).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 3 .....	3, 14, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....	1, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. (4) .....	1, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a), advisory committee’s note (1993 amendment) .....	15, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2).....	7, 8, 23
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(iii) .....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) .....	1, 14
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 2 .....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(j)(1)(B) .....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	21, 22, 24, 25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2015 Annual Report of the Director (2015) ( <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/file/19493/download">http://www.uscourts.gov/file/19493/download</a> ) .....	19
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Manrique</i> , 618 F. App'x 579 (11th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-13029) .....	3, 10, 24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> §13, Comment <i>b</i> (1980) .....	9, 10
